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VAT-bonds with 5-year maturities with semiannual coupon payments and
amortizations were in high demand by non-residents in 2004 and 2010 when
similar bond offerings were issued. Although the MoF anticipated similar demand
after issuing a debut tranche and second tranche, the bonds have not traded
actively since being issued.

As we mentioned in our previous notes on VAT-bonds, the duration of these
bonds was 2.4 years and they were issued at a discount to assure a market rate.
Moreover, the duration declined to 2.1-2.2 years.

At primary auctions held in June and at the beginning of July, although the MoF
offered bonds with maturities of up to five years, the market saw demand for
bonds with maturities no longer than two years, mostly with redemptions in June
2016. The duration of this issue originally was at 1.8 years and the YTM was
17.7%, signaling that demand from non-residents was at yields of nearly 20%
which, with a discount, could yield about 18-20% to attract demand from large
portfolios.

However, in mid-July the MoF slightly decreased the nominal interest rate on 2-
year bonds. This change could push yields on VAT-bonds down by at least 25-
50bp and decrease the attractiveness of VAT-bonds for non-residents. Thus,
there has been no active trading because of negative anticipations of yields.

At the same time, the MoF sold 2.5-year bonds to non-residents last week and
this past Tuesday. This issue extended the yield curve at the primary market to
2.2 years, which is very similar to the current duration of VAT-bonds. These
recent issues of ordinary bonds were made at 19.94-19.97% to meet anticipated
market demand.

In issuing ordinary bonds to non-residents, the MoF satisfied pent-up demand for
VAT-bond vyields and durations. As recent primary auctions confirmed that
demand for VAT-bonds could take place with YTMs at about 20%, which will
require a discount to adjust the rate to 18-20%, slightly declined due to accrued
interest and a slightly shorter maturity.

As a result, tax payers who received VAT bonds could have a problem trading
these bonds unless they increase the discount to increase the yields. This
situation could result in keeping discounts at about 20% to provide investors
yields at 21%. As the MoF still offers bonds with similar duration at yields near
20% as well as 2-year bonds at a slightly lower interest rate, demand for these
maturities could be satisfied at the primary market.

If the MoF satisfies all non-residents' demand, local investors' demand will likely
be insufficient to buy the remaining VAT-bonds, thus warranting deeper
discounts and higher YTMs to attract investors.
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READ THE DISCLOSURES SECTION FIRST FOR IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES AND
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The current time is more opportunistic for non-residents to invest in the local market than
was a few weeks ago. After the hryvnia weakened to nearly UAH13/USD, the attractiveness
of investing in local currency debt rose. For the same amount of funds in FX, non-residents
could purchase more local currency denominated bonds. If the local currency becomes
stronger, non-residents could receive a double boost to enhance their profit.

Chart 1. Non-residents portfolio and share in total government bonds outstanding

Since 2010.
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Disclosures

ANALYST CERTIFICATION

This research publication has been prepared by the analyst(s), whose name(s) appear on the front page of this publication.
The analyst(s) hereby certifies that the views expressed within this publication accurately reflect her/his own views about
the subject financial instruments or issuers and no part of her/his compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly
related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views within this research publication.



©

&
v

INVESTMENT CAPITAL UKRAINE
INVESTMENT BANKING

Office 44, 11th floor, LEONARDO Business Centre
19-21 Bogdan Khmelnytsky Street

Kiev, 01030 Ukraine

Phone/Fax +38 044 2200120

CORPORATE FINANCE TEL. +38 044 2200120

Makar Paseniuk, Managing Director Volodymyr Demchyshyn, Director Ruslan Kilmukhametov, Director
makar.paseniuk@icu.ua volodymyr.demchyshyn@icu.ua ruslan.kilmukhametov@icu.ua
SALES AND TRADING TEL. +38 044 2201621

Konstantin Stetsenko, Managing Director ~ Sergiy Byelyayev, Fixed-Income Trading Vitaliy Sivach, Fixed-Income & FX Trading

konstantin.stetsenko@icu.ua sergiy.byelyayev@icu.ua vitaliy.sivach@icu.ua

Vlad Sinani, Director, Julia Pecheritsa, Yevgeniya Gryshchenko,
Strategy and Corporate Development Ukraine and CIS International Sales Fixed-Income Sales
vlad.sinani@icu.ua julia.pecheritsa@icu.ua yevgeniya.gryshchenko@icu.ua

RESEARCH DEPARTMENT TEL. +38 044 2200120

Alexander Valchyshen Alexander Martynenko Bogdan Vorotilin

Head of Research Head of corporate research Financial analyst (Food & Agribusiness)
alexander.valchyshen@icu.ua alexander.martynenko@icu.ua bogdan.vorotilin@icu.ua

Taras Kotovych Mykhaylo Demkiv Lee Daniels, Rolfe Haas

Senior financial analyst (Sovereign debt) Financial analyst (Banks) Editors

taras.kotovych@icu.ua mykhaylo.demkiv@icu.ua

Investment Capital Ukraine LLC is regulated by Securities and Stock Market State Commission of Ukraine (licence numbers:
dealer activity AE 263019, broker activity AE 263018, underwriting activity AE 263020 dated 11 April 2013).

DISCLAIMER
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